PERTH, TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2022 No. 10

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

PART 1

Nil

PART 2

I I IIVI 🛎	
	Page
Fire and Emergency Services	149
Local Government	150
Water	150

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, Parliamentary Counsel's Office, publications@pco.wa.gov.au.

Note: A Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International Licence (CC BY 4.0) applies with respect to material on the WA Legislation Website (with certain exceptions), and to copies of Acts, and reprints of Acts and subsidiary legislation, printed by the Government Printer. To view relevant information and for a link to a copy of the licence, visit www.legislation.wa.gov.au.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by the Government Printer for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette—

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper.
- Copy must be lodged with the Publications Officer, Department of the Premier and Cabinet no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition)—

Email address:

gazette@dpc.wa.gov.au

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation.
 Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

After lodging any notices, confirmation is not required by post. If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2021 (Prices include GST)

Public Notices Section—\$78.20 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices-

Per Column Centimetre—\$15.60

Bulk Notices—\$285.60 per page

Clients who **have** an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$100.

For charges under \$100, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 7cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details at the time of lodging the notice.

— PART 2 —

FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

FE101

CORRECTION

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACT 2005

EXTENSION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY DECLARATION

I, Stephen Noel Dawson, the Minister for Emergency Services, hereby extend the state of emergency declaration made on 15 March 2020 at 12:45 pm.

The state of emergency declaration is extended for a period of fourteen (14) days.

The powers that may be exercised during the period by which the state of emergency declaration is extended are limited as follows: Nil limitations.

Time when declaration made: 2:20 pm.

Date on which declaration made: 11 January 2022.

This declaration has effect from 12 am on 14 January 2022 and remains in force until-

- (a) 12 am on 28 January 2022; or
- (b) It is revoked under section 59 of the Emergency Management Act 2005.

This declaration of an extension of a state of emergency declaration is made under section 58 of the *Emergency Management Act 2005.*

STEPHEN NOEL DAWSON, Minister for Emergency Services.

FE401

BUSH FIRES ACT 1954

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. D18023

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for Thursday 20 January 2022 for the local government districts of—

Greater Geraldton, Chapman Valley, Northampton, Carnamah, Coorow, Dandaragan, Irwin, Mingenew, Morawa, Waroona, Murray, Armadale, Bassendean, Bayswater, Belmont, Cambridge, Canning, Chittering, Claremont, Cockburn, Cottesloe, East Fremantle, Fremantle, Gingin, Gosnells, Joondalup, Kalamunda, Kwinana, Mandurah, Melville, Mosman Park, Nedlands, Peppermint Grove, Perth, Rockingham, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, South Perth, Stirling, Subiaco, Swan, Victoria Park, Vincent, Wanneroo, Mundaring and Toodyay.

Dated 19 January 2022.

PETER CURRAN, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the *Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998*.

FE402

BUSH FIRES ACT 1954

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. D18023

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 21 January 2022 for the local government districts of—

Greater Geraldton, Chapman Valley, Northampton, Carnarvon, Shark Bay, Waroona, Murray, Armadale, Gosnells, Swan, Chittering, Gingin, Kalamunda, Mundaring, Serpentine-Jarrahdale. Dated 20 January 2022.

STUART WADE, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the *Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998*.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG401

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Rockingham BASIS OF RATES

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 12 January 2022, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the City of Rockingham as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 153 to 159 inclusive, Lots 165 to 167 inclusive, Lot 173, Lots 178 to 182 inclusive and Lots 185 to 191 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 420913 and Lots 299 to 304 inclusive, Lots 316 to 338 inclusive, Lots 340 to 344 inclusive and Lots 380 to 386 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 422502.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

WATER

WA401

WATER SERVICES ACT 2012

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 47(2)—NOTICE OF AND PUBLICATION OF CERTAIN DECISIONS

Notice is given that the following water services licence has been renewed—

Licensee: The Shire of Moora

ABN 45 433 615 491

Expiry Date: 13 January 2047

Class(es) of Water Service: Sewerage services, non-potable water supply services (WL23,

Version 4)

Operating Area: The operating area is the area set out in plan OWR-OA-

058/2(C) in the State of Western Australia

Inspection of Licence: Economic Regulation Authority

4th Floor

Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street Perth WA 6000

MR STEVE EDWELL, Chair, Economic Regulation Authority.